
PM45-ML-RS-03 Rev B PM45 and PM45c Mid-Range Industrial Printer
Publicly downloadable certificates 
are available at 
honeywell.com/PSScompliance.

Les certificats téléchargeables 
accessibles au public sont 
disponibles à honeywell.com/
PSScompliance. 

Les certificats téléchargeables 
publiquement sont disponibles sur 
honeywell.com/PSScompliance. 

I certificati pubblicamente 
scaricabili sono disponibili sul sito 
Web honeywell.com/
PSScompliance. 

Zertifikate stehen unter 
honeywell.com/PSScompliance 
öffentlich zum Download zur 
Verfügung. 

Hay certificados descargables 
disponibles públicamente en 
honeywell.com/PSScompliance. 

Puede descargar los certificados 
de acceso público en
 honeywell.com/PSScompliance. 

Certificados disponíveis ao público 
para download em: 
honeywell.com/PSScompliance.

㥵꨽Ⱆ䒓♴鲿涸霆⛼霼霄꡼ 
honeywell.com/PSScomplianceկ

㥶꨾〳ⰗꟚ♴鯺涸阮剅锞鸤鏞 
honeywell.com/PSScompliance 

♧菙س٦ٗٝؐتח〳腉ז鏾僇剅
ծכ honeywell.com/
PSScompliance דⵃ欽〳腉ׅדկ

뫃맪헏픊옪삲풂옪슪많쁳핆흫컪쁢
honeywell.com/PSScompliance
펞컪묺쿦핖킃삖삲 . 
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honeywell.com/PSScompliance. 

Halkın indirebileceği sertifikalar şu 
adreste mevcuttur: honeywell.com/
PSScompliance.  

الشهادات القابلة لل�نزيل م�احة للعامة عل� 
/honeywell.comالموقع 

PSScompliance.

אישורים להורדה עבור הצבור זמינות
/honeywell.com  בכתובת

PSScompliance.

Product documentation is 
available at sps.honeywell.com.

La documentation sur le produit 
est disponible à 
sps.honeywell.com. 

La documentation du produit est 
disponible sur le site 
sps.honeywell.com. 

La documentazione sul prodotto è 
disponibile sul sito 
sps.honeywell.com. 

Die Produktdokumentation ist 
unter sps.honeywell.com 
verfügbar. 

La documentación del producto 
está disponible en 
sps.honeywell.com. 

La documentación del producto 
está disponible en 
sps.honeywell.com. 

A documentação do produto está 
disponível em sps.honeywell.com. 

❡ㅷ俒咓霼⿬錛 
sps.honeywell.comկ 

欴ㅷ俒⟝꧌锞⿮鋅 
sps.honeywell.com 

醡ㅷכزًُٝؗس 
sps.honeywell.com דⵃ欽〳腉ד
ׅկ 

헪컲졓컪쁢
sps.honeywell.com 펞컪핆쿦
핖킃삖삲 . 
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sps.honeywell.com. 

Ürün belgelerine 
sps.honeywell.com adresinden 
ulaşılabilir. 

�ت&وفّر وثائق المن�ج عل� الموقع ال�ال
sps.honeywell.com

תיעוד המוצר זמין בכתובת
sps.honeywell.com.

Caution: Any changes or 
modifications made to 
this equipment not 
expressly approved by 
Honeywell International 

Inc. may void the authorization to 
operate this equipment.

Mise en garde : Toute 
modification apportée à 
cet équipement ou l’usage 
de tout périphérique ou 
accessoire qui ne sont pas 

expressément approuvés par 
Honeywell International Inc. peut 
annuler l’autorisation d’utiliser cet 
équipement.

Mise en garde : tous les 
changements ou les 
modifications apportés à 
cet équipement ou toute 
utilisation de 

périphériques ou accessoires non 
expressément approuvés par 
Honeywell International Inc. 
peuvent annuler l’autorisation 
d’utiliser cet équipement.

Attenzione: qualsiasi 
variazione o modifica 
apportata a questa 
apparecchiatura, oppure 
qualsiasi utilizzo di 

qualsiasi periferica o accessorio, 
non espressamente approvati da 
Honeywell International Inc., 
potrebbero annullare 
l'autorizzazione concessa 
all'utente per utilizzare 
l'apparecchiatura.

Vorsicht:  Veränderungen 
an diesem Gerät sowie die 
Verwendung von 
Peripheriegeräten und 
Zubehör ohne 

ausdrückliche Genehmigung von 
Honeywell International Inc. 
können dazu führen, dass die 
Betriebsgenehmigung für dieses 
Gerät erlischt.

Precaución:  Cualquier 
modificación o cambio 
realizado en este equipo, 
o el uso de periféricos o 
de accesorios que no se 

haya aprobado expresamente por 
Honeywell International Inc., 
puede anular la autorización para 
utilizar este equipo.

Precaución:  cualquier 
cambio o modificación a 
este equipo, o el uso de 
cualquier periférico o 
accesorio que no esté 

expresamente aprobado por 
Honeywell International Inc. puede 
invalidar la autorización para 
usarlo.

Atenção:  qualquer 
alteração ou modificação 
ou o uso de qualquer 
periférico ou acessório 
não aprovado 

expressamente pela Honeywell 
International Inc. neste 
equipamento poderá invalidar a 
autorização de operá-lo.

岤䠑 劢絑 Honeywell 
International Inc. 僈烁ⲥ
雽㼆劥霃㢊鵳遤⟣⡦刿佖
䧴⥝佖䧴⢪欽⟣⡦㢪㔵霃
㢊ㄤ꣡⟝〳腊⠔⢪乼⡲劥

霃㢊涸䱇勉㣟佪կ

注意： 凡未經 Honeywell 
International Inc. 明確准許
即擅自變更或改造本設備或
週邊或配件者，可能無權再
操作本設備。

警告 :  Honeywell 
International Inc. の明
示的な承認なしに、この機
器を変更または改変する、
あるいは周辺機器または付

属品を使用すると、この機器を操作
する権限が無効になる場合がありま
す。

훊픦 :  Honeywell 
International Inc. 펞픦
킲킇핆픒짩힎팘픎
짷쩣픊옪쫆핳찒읊쪎몋쏞쁢
맪혾먾빦훊쪎핳�쏞쁢

팯켆컪읺읊칺푷쁢몋푾핳찒읊
핟솧쿦핖쁢킇핆핂�콚쇮쿦
핖킃삖삲 .
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Dikkat:  Bu ekipmanda 
Honeywell International 
Inc.tarafından açıkça 
onaylanmamış 

düzenleme veya değişiklikler 
yapılması ya da çevre birimi veya 
aksesuarların kullanılması, 
ekipmanı kullanma yetkisini 
geçersiz kılabilir.

تحذير:  قد تؤدي أي تغييرات أو  
تعديلات عل� هذا ال34از غ0ر 

مصادق عليها من شركة 
.Honeywell International Inc إل� إلغاء 

ترخ0ص تشغيل هذا ال34از.

זהירות:  שינויים או התאמות 
הנעשים בציוד זה ללא אישור 

 Honeywellמפורש של 
International Inc עשויים לבטל 
את ההרשאה להפעיל ציוד זה.

Models: PM45, PM45c
FCC Part 15 Subpart B Class B
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.  Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference.
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 

frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio or television technician for help.
If necessary, the user should consult the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for additional suggestions. Honeywell International Inc. is not responsible for any radio or television interference caused by unauthorized modifications of this equipment or the substitution or attachment of connecting cables 
and equipment other than those specified by Honeywell International Inc.. The correction is the responsibility of the user.

Energy Star: PM45, PM45c are only qualified on the condition of 100Mbps Ethernet port by default,  not at 1 Gigabit.

Use only shielded data cables with 
this system.  This unit has been 
tested with cables less than 3 
meters.  Cables greater than 3 
meters may not meet class B 
performance.

Utiliser uniquement des câbles de 
données blindés avec ce système.  
L’appareil a été testé avec des câbles 
de moins de 3 mètres.  Les câbles de 
longueur supérieure à 3 mètres 
peuvent ne pas satisfaire à la perfor-
mance de la classe B.  

Utilisez uniquement des câbles de 
données blindés avec ce système.  
Ce dispositif a été testé avec des 
câbles de moins de 3 mètres.  Il est 
possible que les câbles de plus de 
3 mètres ne permettent pas 
d’atteindre des performances de 
classe B.  

Utilizzare solo cavi dati schermati con 
questo sistema.  Questa unità è stata 
testata con cavi di lunghezza infe-
riore a 3 metri.  I cavi di lunghezza 
superiore a 3 metri potrebbero non 
essere conformi alle prestazioni di 
classe B.  

Für dieses System nur 
abgeschirmte Datenkabel 
verwenden. Dieses System wurde 
mit Kabeln unter 3 Metern Länge 
geprüft. Kabel mit einer Länge von 
über 3 Metern erfüllen 
möglicherweise nicht die 
Richtlinien der Klasse B.  

Utilice sólo cables de datos 
blindados con este sistema.  Esta 
unidad se ha probado con cables 
de longitud inferior a 3 metros.  
Cables superiores a 3 metros quizá 
no satisfagan los requisitos de 
rendimiento de la clase B.  

Use únicamente cables protegidos 
para datos con este sistema. Esta 
unidad ha sido evaluada con 
cables de menos de 3 metros. Es 
posible que los cables de más de 3 
metros no cumplan con el 
desempeño de clase B.  

Use somente cabos de dados 
blindados com este sistema.  Esta 
unidade foi testada com cabos 
com menos de 3 metros.  Cabos 
com mais de 3 metros não 
atendem o desempenho de classe 
B.  

此系统仅能使用屏蔽数据电缆。  此设
备是以短于 3 米的电缆进行的测试。  
长度超过 3 米的电缆可能无法满足 B 
级性能。  

姽禺窡〫腋⢪欽⺫銼涸须俲⫄鱒箁  
姽酤縨僽⢪欽♶ⵌ 3 Ⱇ㽯Ꟁ涸ꨶ紜鹎
遤庠鑑  馄麕 3 Ⱇ㽯Ꟁ涸ꨶ紜〳腋搂
岁麨ⵌ B 秹酤縨佪腋  

٦رֹ➰س٦ٕءכחيذأءךֿ
ׁ׌ֻג׃⢪欽׾׫ךٕـ٦؛ة
ְկֿך鄲縧כꞿׁ 3 m ٦؛ך♴⟄
կ 3 mׅתְג׸ׁزأذדٕـ ⟃
أؙٓכٕـ٦؛ך♳ B 弫׾䚍腉ך
  կׅת׶㜥さְָ֮זׁ׋

핂킪큲�펞쁢�쇪섾핂��핂쯢잚
칺푷킻킪폲 .  쫆핳�쁢3 짆�짆잚픦
�핂쯢옪�큲읊짩팦킃삖삲.  3짆�읊
�뫊쁢�핂쯢픒칺푷졂Class B 
컿쁳픒잚혿킪�힎좉쿦핖킃삖삲 . 
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اس�خدم فقط كابلات البيانات المصفح مع 
هذا النظام.  تم اخ�بار هذه الوحدة بواسطة 

 أم�ار.  قد لا ت&طابق 3كابلات يقل طولها عن 
 أم�ار مع أداء 3الكابلات ال�ي يزيد طولها عن 

.Bالفئة 

 

יש להשתמש בכבלי נתונים מסוככים בלבד 
עם מערכת זו.  מערכת זו נבדקה באמצעות 

 מטרים.  כבלים 3כבלים באורך של פחות מ-
 מטרים עלולים שלא לעמוד 3ארוכים יותר מ-
.Bבביצועי דרגה 

 

Para su uso en México, la operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: 
1. Es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial.
2. Este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operación no deseada.

Models: PM45, PM45c
Canadian Compliance
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Industry Canada’s license-exempt RSSs.  Operation is subject to the following conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference.
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
CAN ICES-3 (B) / NMB-3 (B)

Models: PM45, PM45c
Conformité à la règlementation canadienne
Cet appareil numérique est de la Classe B conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. Son fonctionnement est 
assujetti aux conditions suivantes :
1. Cet appareil ne doit pas causer de brouillage préjudiciable.
2. Cet appareil doit pouvoir accepter tout brouillage reçu, y compris le brouillage pouvant causer un fonctionnement indésirable.
CAN ICES-3 (B) / NMB-3 (B)

Honeywell 
International Inc., 
hereby declares that 
the radio equipment 
type, non-specific SRD, 

is in compliance with the following 
directives:
• 2014/53/EU Radio Equipment
• 2011/65/EU  RoHS (Recast) 
• 2014/35/EU LVD
The full text of the EU declaration 
of conformity is available at the 
following internet address:  
honeywell.com/PSScompliance.
European contact:

Honeywell Productivity Solutions 
BV
Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen
The Netherlands

Honeywell 
International Inc. 
déclare par la présente 
que le type 
d'équipement radio, 

SRD non spécifique est conforme 
aux directives suivantes :
• Équipement radio 2014/53/EU
• 2011/65/UE – RoHS (Refonte)
• 2014/35/EU LVD
Le texte intégral de la déclaration 
de conformité de l'UE est 
disponible à l'adresse Internet 
suivante : 
honeywell.com/PSScompliance.
Personne-ressource en Europe :

Honeywell Productivity Solutions 
BV
Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen
Les Pays-Bas

  

Honeywell 
International Inc. 
déclare par la présente 
que le type 
d’équipement 

radioélectrique de faible portée 
non spécifique est conforme aux 
directives suivantes :
• 2014/53/EU Équipement radio
• 2011/65/UE RoHS (refonte)
• 2014/35/EU LVD
Le texte intégral de la déclaration 
de conformité de l’UE est 
disponible à l’adresse internet 
suivante :  
honeywell.com/PSScompliance.
Contact en Europe :

Honeywell Productivity Solutions 
BV
Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen
Pays-Bas

Honeywell 
International Inc. 
dichiara che il tipo di 
apparecchiature radio, 
SRD (dispositivi a corto 

raggio) non specifici è conforme 
alle seguenti direttive:
• 2014/53/UE - Apparecchiature 

radio
• Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE 

(rifusione) 
•  2014/35/EU LVD
Il testo completo della 
Dichiarazione di conformità UE è 
disponibile al seguente indirizzo 
Internet:  
honeywell.com/PSScompliance.
Contatto in Europa: 

Honeywell Productivity Solutions 
BV
Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen
Paesi Bassi  

Honeywell 
International Inc. 
erklärt hiermit, dass 
das nicht näher 
spezifizierte SRD 

folgende Richtlinien erfüllt:
• Richtlinie 2014/53/EU 

(Funkanlagen)
• 2011/65/EU RoHS 

(Recast) 
•  2014/35/EU LVD
Die vollständige EU-
Konformitätserklärung finden Sie 
im Internet unter:  
honeywell.com/PSScompliance.
Ansprechpartner Europa:

Honeywell Productivity Solutions 
BV
Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen
Niederlande

Honeywell 
International Inc. 
declara que el tipo de 
equipo de radio, 
dispositivo de corto 

alcance (SRD) no específico, 
cumple con las directivas 
siguientes:
• 2014/53/EU sobre equipos de 

radio
• 2011/65/EU RoHS (Refundida) 
• 2014/35/EU LVD
El texto completo de la declaración 
de conformidad de la UE está 
disponible en la siguiente 
dirección de internet:  
honeywell.com/PSScompliance. 
Contacto europeo:

Honeywell Productivity Solutions 
BV
Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen
Países Bajos

Honeywell 
International Inc. 
declara que el tipo de 
equipo de radio, SRD 
no específico, es 

conforme a las siguientes 
directivas:
• Normativa 2014/53/UE sobre 

equipos radioeléctricos
• 2011/65/EU RoHS 

(Reformulada) 
•  2014/35/EU LVD
El texto completo de la declaración 
de conformidad UE está disponible 
en la siguiente dirección de 
internet:  
honeywell.com/PSScompliance.
Contacto europeo:

Honeywell Productivity Solutions 
BV
Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen
Países Bajos

Por meio deste 
documento, a 
Honeywell 
International Inc. 
declara que o tipo de 

equipamento de rádio, sem SRD 
específico, está em conformidade 
com as seguintes diretivas:
• Equipamento de rádio 2014/53/

UE
• 2011/65/EU RoHS 

(Reformulação) 
•  2014/35/EU LVD
O texto completo da declaração de 
conformidade da União Europeia 
está disponível em  
honeywell.com/PSScompliance.
Contato na Europa:

Honeywell Productivity Solutions 
BV
Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen
Holanda

Honeywell 
International Inc. 暵姼
㡮僈偽絁歏霃㢊碫㘗
 ꬋ暵㹁 SRD 痗ざ参
♴䭷⟁涸錞薴

˙2014/53/EU 偽絁歏霃㢊
˙2011/65/EU RoHS

倝晜
˙  2014/35/EU LVD
Ⱒ✵妍湅痗ざ䚍㡮僈涸Ⰼ俒霼霄꡼
参♴緸㖧 
honeywell.com/PSScomplianceկ
妍崍翫禹⥌䜂

Honeywell Productivity Solutions 
BV
Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen
The Netherlands

 

Honeywell International 
Inc. 暶姽耫僈搂箁ꨶ鏤
⪔겳㘗 չꬌ暶㹁 SRDպ
痘ざ♴⴪䭸⟂涸鋊眕

˙2014/53/EU 搂箁ꨶ鏤⪔
˙2011/65/EU RoHS

ꅾ鎎
˙  2014/35/EU LVD
㥶꨾姘湅痘ざ䚍耫僈涸俒锞鸤鏞
♴⴪笪㖧 
honeywell.com/PSScompliance
姘崎耢窄须鎝

Honeywell Productivity Solutions 
BV
Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen
The Netherlands

 

Honeywell 
International Inc. כծ
搀简鄲縧ف؎ةծꬊ暴㹀 
SRD ָծ⟃♴ך䭷⟀ח彊
䬿ׅחֿֿ׾הֿ׷㹑鎉

կׅת׃
˖ 2014/53/EU 搀简堣㐻
˖ 2011/65/EU RoHS ( 何姻
˖ 2014/35/EU LVD
EU 黝さ㹑鎉剅ךⰋ俑כծ 
honeywell.com/PSScompliance.
կׅדⵃ欽〳腉ד
妌䊜ֶךד㉏ְさׇ׻ :

Honeywell Productivity Solutions 
BV
Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen
The Netherlands

Honeywell 
International Inc.쁢줂컮
핳찒퓮 ,  핊짦SRD 많
삲픚힎�픒훎쿦픒
컮펆삖삲 .

• 2014/53/EU 줂컮핳찒
• 2011/65/EU RoHS 

(Recast) 
• 2014/35/EU LVD
EU 훎쿦 컮펆줆픦 헒줆픎 핆�뼅 훊콚  
honeywell.com/PSScompliance.
펞컪 �혾 쿦 핖킃삖삲.
퓮엋펾앋� :

Honeywell Productivity Solutions 
BV
Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen
The Netherlands
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Honeywell International 
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honeywell.com/PSScompliance.
<��
��
��
 ���� � 6����
:

Honeywell Productivity Solutions 
BV
Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen
The Netherlands   

Honeywell International 
Inc. işbu belge ile radyo 
ekipman türlerinin, 
belirsiz SRD'nin ve 
hücreselin, aşağıdaki 

direktiflerle uyumlu olduğunu 
beyan eder:
• 2014/53/EU Telsiz Ekipmanı
• 2011/65/EU  RoHS (Yeni 

düzenleme)
•  2014/35/EU LVD 
AB uygunluk beyanının tam 
metnine şu internet adresinden 
ulaşabilirsiniz:  
honeywell.com/PSScompliance.
Avrupa için iletişim:

Honeywell Productivity Solutions 
BV
Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen
Hollanda

  

 Honeywellتقر شركة 
International Inc أن نوع0ة 

 �]3از الإرسال اللاسلك
 غ0ر محدد ي�فق SRDالمصنف بكونه ]3ازًا 
مع ال�وج0هات ال�ال0ة:

·  ]3از الإرسال الاسلك� وفقًا للوائح الاتحاد 
2014/53الأوروبي 

 (المعاد RoHS·  توج0هات الاتحاد الأوروبي 
2011/65ص0اغ�ها): الاتحاد الأوروبي 

 ·2014/35/EU LVD    
يمكن الاطلاع عل� النص الكامل لإعلان 

المطابقة وفقًا للوائح الاتحاد الأوروبي بزيارة 
:�/honeywell.com  الموقع ال�ال

PSScompliance
]3ات الاتصال الأوروب0ة:

Honeywell Productivity Solutions 
B.V.

Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen

هولندا

Honeywell International 
Inc מצהירה בזאת כי סוג ציוד 

 לא ספציפי, SRDהרדיו, 
עומד בהנחיות הבאות: 

EU/2014/53 · ציוד רדיו 
 ·2011/65/EU  RoHS (נערך מחדש) 
·  2014/35/EU LVD 

הטקסט המלא של הצהרת ההתאמה של 
האיחוד האירופי זמין בכתובת האינטרנט 

/honeywell.com  הבאה:
PSScompliance.

ליצירת קשר באירופה:
Honeywell Productivity Solutions BV.

Burgemeester Burgerslaan 40
5245NH Rosmalen

The Netherlands

United Kingdom Contact: United Kingdom Honeywell Scanning and Mobility, Honeywell House, Skimped Hill Lane,  Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12 1EB     Phone: +44 (0)1344921052

Operating Frequency Ranges
• 2400-2483.5 MHz (PAN Bluetooth): <20 dBm EIRP
• 2400-2483.5 MHz (WLAN IEEE 802.11b/g): Max. EIRP < 20 dBm
• 5150-5350 MHz, 5470-5725 MHz (WLAN/RLAN IEEE 802.11a): Mean EIRP < 23 dBm

802.11a/b/g/n/ac, Bluetooth
European Community Restrictions: 5150-5350 MHz is for indoor use only.

Caution • Hot 
Surfaces
The printhead can 
become hot after 

prolonged printing. Do not touch.

Précaution • 
Surfaces chaudes
La tête d’impression 
devient chaude lorsque 

le temps d’impression est 
prolongé. Ne pas toucher.

Attention • 
Surfaces brûlantes
Après une utilisation 
prolongée, la tête 

d'impression peut être brûlante. Ne 
la touchez pas.

Attenzione • 
Superfici calde
La testina di stampa 
diventa molto calda 

durante il funzionamento 
prolungato. Non toccare.

Achtung • Heiße 
Oberflächen
Nach längerem 
Druckbetrieb kann sich 

der Druckkopf aufheizen. 
Berührung vermeiden.

Precaución • 
Superficies 
calientes
El cabezal se puede 

calentar después de imprimir 
durante un tiempo prolongado. No 
lo toque.

Precaución • 
Superficies 
calientes
El cabezal de impresión 

puede calentarse después de una 
impresión prolongada. No lo toque.
 

Cuidado • 
Superfícies 
quentes
A cabeça de impressão 

pode ficar quente após impressões 
prolongadas. Não toque.

注意 • 高温表面
Ɤ傞ꢂ䩧⽪⠔㼋荝䩧⽪㣢
」掚կ霼⺡鍘䷫կ
  

陪デ ˙ 邍꬗넞影
列印頭在長時間列印後會
變熱。請勿接觸。
  

陨デ ˖ 넝庛ך邌꬗
長時間印刷すると、印字
ヘッドが高温になる場合
があります。触れないで
ください。

  

훊픦• 쓶먾풂졂
핳믾맒핆쾒펞쁢
핆쾒슪많쓶먾풚힖쿦
핖킃삖삲 . 잚힎힎잖킻킪폲 .
  

ȐȺȻȷȹȷȭȶȷ! • 
ȀȷȹɉɁȯȪ 
ȸȷȦȪȹȿȶȷȺȻȯ
�
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��+�� ������� 

��#

 ����

��� ����
 
������#�

����" ����
	. *
 
�������
���.

זהירות • משטחים חמים 
,לאחר הדפסה ממושכת

ראש ההדפסה עשוי
.להתחמם. אין לגעת

تحذير • الأسطح الساخنة
يمكن أن تصبح رأس الطباعة

ساخنة بعد الطباعة عل�
المد� الطويل. لا تقم

.باللمس

Dikkat • Sıcak 
Yüzeyler
Uzun süreli yazdırma 
işlemi sonrasında yazıcı 

kafası ısınabilir. Dokunmayın.
 

! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

Restrictions (Revision ERC/REC 70-03 E 2017-02, Annex 3 Band A: 2400-2483.5 MHz):

AZ No license needed if used indoor and power not exceeding 30 mW.

IT The public use is subject to general authorization by the respective service provider.

RU SRD with FHSS modulation
• Maximum 2.5 mW EIRP.
• Maximum 100 mW EIRP. Permitted for use SRD for outdoor application without restriction on installation height only for purposes of 

gathering telemetry information for automated monitoring and resources accounting systems. Permitted to use SRD for other purposes for 
outdoor applications only when the installation height is not exceeding 10 m above the ground surface.

• Maximum 100 mW EIRP. Indoor applications
SRD with DSSS and other than FHSS wideband modulation
• Maximum mean EIRP density is 2 mW/MHz. Maximum 100 mW EIRP.
• Maximum men EIROP density is 20 mW/MHz. Maximum 100 mW EIRP. It is permitted to use SRD for outdoor applications only for purposes 

of gathering telemetry information for automated monitoring and resources accounting systems or security systems.
• Maximum mean EIRP density is 10 mW EIRP. Indoor applications

UA EIRP-100 mW with built-in antenna with amplification factor up to 6 dBi

Restrictions (Revision ERC/REC 70-03 E 2017-02, Annex 13 Band E1: 5150-5350 MHz, Band E2: 5470-5725 MHz):

AZ No license needed if used indoor and power not exceeding 30 mW

BE BG CZ DK DE EE IE EL

ES FR HR IT CY LV LT LU

HU MT NL AT PL PT RO SI

SK FI SE IS NO LI CH UK(NI)

Agency Models: PM45, PM45c

Restrictions (Revision ERC/REC 70-03 E 2017-02, Annex 3 Band A: 2400-2483.5 MHz):

AZ Not implemented or no information.

BY Not implemented.

GE Not implemented.

RU Maximum magnetic field strength is +42 dBμA/m at 10 m.

UA The maximal strength of magnetic field on the distance of 10m from a construction where the radiator is 
placed is 42 dBμA/m.
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Caution • Static 
Discharge
The discharge of 
electrostatic energy can 

damage or destroy the printhead or 
electronic components used in this 
device. DO NOT TOUCH the 
printhead or any exposed 
electronic components.

Précaution • 
Décharge statique
La décharge d’énergie 
électrostatique peut 

endommager ou détruire la tête 
d’impression ainsi que les 
éléments électroniques qui 
composent cet appareil. NE PAS 
TOUCHER la tête d’impression ou 
tout élément électronique exposé.

Attention • 
Décharge 
d'électricité 
statique

Une décharge d'électricité statique 
peut endommager voire détruire la 
tête d'impression ou les 
composants électroniques de 
l'appareil. NE TOUCHEZ PAS la tête 
d'impression ou les composants 
électroniques exposés.

Attenzione • 
Scariche 
elettrostatiche
Le scariche 

elettrostatiche dovute all'accumulo 
di energia elettrostatica possono 
causare gravi danni alla testina di 
stampa o ai componenti elettronici 
del dispositivo. NON TOCCARE la 
testina di stampa o qualsiasi altro 
componente elettronico esterno.

Achtung • 
Elektrostatische 
Entladung
Durch elektrostatische 

Entladung freigesetzte Energie 
kann den Druckkopf oder andere 
elektronische Bauteile dieses 
Geräts beschädigen. BERÜHREN 
SIE NIE DEN DRUCKKOPF oder 
andere elektronische Bauteile.

Precaución • 
Descarga estática
La descarga de energía 
electrostática puede 

dañar o destruir el cabezal o los 
componentes electrónicos usados 
en este dispositivo. NO TOQUE el 
cabezal o cualquier componente 
electrónico expuesto.

Precaución • 
Descarga estática
Una descarga de energía 
electrostática puede 

dañar o destruir el cabezal de 
impresión o los componentes 
electrónicos utilizados en este 
dispositivo. NO TOQUE el cabezal 
de impresión ni ningún 
componente electrónico expuesto.
 

Cuidado • Descarga 
estática
A descarga de energia 
eletrostática pode 

danificar ou destruir a cabeça de 
impressão ou componentes 
eletrônicos usados neste 
dispositivo. NÃO TOQUE a cabeça 
de impressão ou qualquer 
componente eletrônico exposto.

注意 • 静电放电
꫽歏佞歏〳腊⠔䰀㹲䧴嫈
㗁䩧⽪㣢䧴劥霃㢊⚥⢪欽
涸歏㶩⯋⟝կ霼⺡鍘䷫䩧

⽪㣢䧴⟣⡦凐ꪪ涸歏㶩⯋⟝կ
  

陪デ ˙ ꬆꨶ佞ꨶ
靜電放電可能會破壞或損
壞本裝置中使用的列印頭
或電子元件。請勿接觸列

印頭或任何顯露的電子元件。
  

陨デ ˖ ꫼ꨵ佝ꨵ
静電エネルギーの放出に
よって、この機器で使用
している印字ヘッドまた
は電子部品が、損傷また

は破壊される場合があります。印字
ヘッドまたは露出した電子部品に
「触れないでください」。
  

훊픦• 헣헒믾짷헒
헣헒믾펞뻖힎많짷헒쇦졂쫆
핳�펞칺푷쇦쁢핆쾒슪
쏞쁢헒핞쭎핂콞캏쇦먾빦
콞쇮쿦핖킃삖삲 . 

핆쾒슪쏞쁢뽆�쇪헒핞쭎펞콞픒
샎힎잖킻킪폲 .
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זהירות • פריקת מטען
חשמלי סטטי

הפריקה של אנרגיה חשמלית
עלולה להזיק לראש
ההדפסה או לרכיבים

האלקטרוניים המרכיבים
התקן זה או להרוס אותם. אין לגעת בראש

.ההדפסה ובאף רכיב אלקטרוני חשוף

تحذير • ال�فريغ الاس�ات�ك� 
يمكن أن ي�سبب تفريغ

�الطاقة الإلك�روس�ات0ة ف
تلف أو تدم0ر رأس الطباعة أو

�المكونات المس�خدمة ف
ال34از. لا تقم بلمس رأس

.الطباعة أو أي مكونات إلك�رون0ة مكشوفة

Dikkat • 
Elektrostatik 
Boşalma
Elektrostatik enerji 

boşalması, yazıcı kafasının veya bu 
cihazda kullanılan elektronik 
bileşenlerin zarar görmesine veya 
çalışmaz hale gelmesine neden 
olabilir. Yazıcı kafasına veya açıkta 
duran elektronik bileşenlere 
DOKUNMAYIN.
 

CAUTION: Improper 
battery replacement or 
incompatible device 
usage may result in risk of 
burns, fire, explosion, or 

other hazard.  Dispose of batteries 
according to local regulations.

ATTENTION : Un 
remplacement inadéquat 
de la batterie ou une 
utilisation incompatible 
de l'appareil peut 

présenter des risques de brulures, 
d'incendie, d'explosion ou  d'autres 
dangers.  Jetez les piles 
conformément aux régulations 
locales.

MISE EN GARDE : Le 
remplacement incorrect 
de la pile ou l'usage d'un 
appareil non compatible 
peut représenter des 

risques de brûlures, d'incendie, 
d'explosion ou d'autres dangers.  
Éliminez les piles usagées 
conformément aux 
réglementations locales. 

Attenzione. La 
sostituzione inadeguata 
delle batterie o un uso 
incompatibile del 
dispositivo possono 

causare rischi di ustioni, incendi, 
esplosioni o altri pericoli.  Smaltire 
le batterie agli in conformità ai 
regolamenti locali. 

VORSICHT. Ungeeignete 
Ersatz-Akkus oder nicht 
kompatible 
Gerätenutzung kann zu 
Verbrennungen, Feuer, 

Explosion oder anderen Gefahren 
führen.  Entsorgen Sie Batterien 
gemäß den lokalen Richtlinien.   

PRECAUCIÓN: El 
reemplazo inadecuado de 
la batería o el uso de un 
dispositivo incompatible 
pueden dar como 

resultado quemaduras, un 
incendio, explosión u otros riesgos.  
Descarte todas las baterías según 
las regulaciones locales. 

PRECAUCIÓN: El 
reemplazo inadecuado de 
la batería o el uso de un 
dispositivo incompatible 
puede presentar riesgo de 

quemaduras, incendio, explosión, 
u otro tipo de riesgos.  Deseche las 
baterías de acuerdo a las 
normativas locales.   

CUIDADO: a substituição 
incorreta da bateria ou o 
uso de um dispositivo 
incompatível pode 
resultar em riscos de 

queimaduras, incêndio, explosão 
ou outros perigos.  Descarte as 
baterias de acordo com as 
regulamentações locais.    

岤䠑歏寑刿䰃♶䔲䧴⢪欽
♶Ⱟ㺂涸霃㢊〳腊鸣䧭掔
⠟ծ抠拇ծ旘挽굥ꤗ䧴Ⱖ➭
⽭ꤗկ霼黽撑䔲㖑岁錞䒙縨
歏寑կ   

岤䠑♶殹涸ꨶ寒刿䳖䧴⢪
欽♶湱㺂涸酤縨〳腋剚㼬荞
拃⫊抡担旙挾괐ꦖ䧴䒸
饱Ⱖ➮涸⽭ꦖ锞呏亙殹㖒
岁鋊唳縨ꨶ寒   

陨デ : ♶黝ⴖ٦ٔذحغז
ְזך䳔䚍✼כ׋ת䳔❛ך
ծג׏״ח⢪欽ךأ؎غر
ꤹ⽬ך䒷抟ծ灶鄫װוֽװ
ָ欰ׄת׶ָ֮׸׉ֶ׷

ׅկ׾٦ٔذحغⳢⴓׅ׷ꥷכծ㖑
㚖ך鋉⵱ח䖞ְׁ׌ֻג׏կ  

훊픦 : 짾�읺읊쭎헏헖멚
묞�먾빦찒핳�읊
칺푷졂캏 , 핺 , 짪
쏞쁢믾�퓒핂짪캫쿦
핖킃삖삲 .  힎펻뮪헣펞싾않

짾�읺읊믾킻킪폲 .   
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DİKKAT: Pilin düzgün 
takılmaması veya 
uyumsuz cihaz kullanımı 
yanık, yangın, patlama ve 
diğer tehlikelere neden 

olabilir.  Pilleri yerel düzenlemelere 
göre bertaraf edin. 

تحذير: قد ي�سبب اس�خدام بطارية  
غ0ر صحيحة أو الاس�عمال غ0ر 

الم�وافق لل34از ف� الإصابة بحروق 
أو اندلاع حريق أو حدوث انفجارات 

أو ال�سبب بمخاطر أخر�.  يجب ال�خلص من 
البطاريات وفقًا للوائح المحلية.

 

זהירות: החלפת סוללה לא נכונה או 
שימוש לא מתאים בהתקן עלול 

לגרום לסיכון של כוויות, שריפה, 
פיצוץ או סכנה אחרת.  יש להשליך 

סוללות בהתאם לתקנות מקומיות.
 

 
Frequency 2400-2483.5 MHz
Maximum power 10dBm

 
Fréquences 2400 à 2483,5 MHz
Puissance maximale 10dBm

  
Fréquences 2400 à 2483,5 MHz
Puissance maximale 10dBm

 
Frequenza 2400-2483,5 MHz
Potenza massima 10dBm

 
Frequenz 2400–2483,5 MHz
Max. Leistung 10dBm

 
Frecuencia 2400 MHz a 2483,5 
MHz
Potencia máxima 10dBm

  
Frequência: 2400-2483,5 MHz
Potência máxima: 10dBm

 
곸桧 2400-2483.5 MHz
剒㣐⸆桧 10dBm

  
걽桧 2400-2483.5 MHz
剓㣐⸆桧 10dBm

  
ワ岚侧 2400 ։ 2483.5 MHz
剑㣐⳿⸂ 10dBm

  
훊쿦2400-2483.5 MHz
�샎헒엳10dBm

 
Q��
�
� 2400–2483,5 FX�
F����������� ��+���
� 10�Z�

  
Frekans 2400 - 2483,5 MHz
Maksimum güç 10dBm  م0جاهرتز2483.5-2400ال�ردد 

 מגה-הרץ2483.5- 2400תדר  ديسيبل10أقص� قوة 
10dBmעוצמה מרבית 

RF Safety Notice
This device meets the government's requirements for exposure to radio waves. This device is designed and manufactured not to exceed the emission limits 
for exposure to radio frequency (RF) energy set by the Federal Communications Commission of the U.S. Government and Canadian Government.

Avis de sécurité RF
Ce dispositif respecte les exigences du gouvernement en matiere d’exposition aux ondes radio. Ce dispositif est concu et fabrique de maniere a ne pas 
depasser les limites d’emission pour l’exposition a l’energie de radiofrequence (RF) etablies par la Commission federale des communications des 
gouvernements americain et canadien.

802.11 Caution: A Wireless Network Administrator should review the operating restrictions for the access point.

802.11a Radio Precaution Statements
• 802.11a wireless LAN 5150 to 5250 MHz (5.15 to 5.25 GHz) (5 GHz radio channels 34 - 48) is restricted to indoor operations to reduce harmful interference 

to co-channel Mobile Satellite System (MSS) operations.
• The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the bands 5250-5350 MHz and 5470-5725 MHz shall comply with the EIRP limit.
• The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the band 5725-5825 MHz shall comply with the EIRP limits specified for point-to-point and nonpoint-to-point 

operation as appropriate.
• Be advised that high-power radars are allocated as primary users (i.e. priority users) of the bands 5250-5350 MHz and 5650-5850 MHz and that these radars could 

cause interference and/or damage to LE-LAN devices.

802.11a énoncé de mise en garde radio
• Mise en garde : 802.11a sans fil LAN 5150 a 5250 MHz (5,15 a 5,25 GHz) (frequences radio 34 a 48 de 5 GHz) est limite aux operations en interieur pour reduire les 

interferences nuisibles aux operations du systeme mobile par satellite (MSS) dans le meme canal.
• Mise en garde : Le gain en puissance d’antenne maximal autorise pour les peripheriques dans les bandes 5250 a 5350 MHz et 5470 a 5725 MHz doit respecter la 

limite EIRP
• Mise en garde : Le gain en puissance d’antenne maximal autorise pour les peripheriques dans les bandes 5725 a 5825 MHz doit respecter les limites EIRP 

specifiees pour les operations point a point et non point a point le cas echeant.
• Mise en garde : Sachez que les radars de haute puissance sont designes comme utilisateurs principaux (c.-a-d. utilisateurs prioritaires) des bandes 5250 a 5350 

MHz et 5650 a 5850 MHz, et que ces radars peuvent causer des interferences ou endommager les peripheriques LE-LAN.

Caution: 802.11a wireless 
LAN 5150 to 5350 MHz 
(5.15 to 5.35 GHz) is limited 
to indoor use only.

Note: Dynamic Frequency 
Selection and Transmit Power 
Control are required in the 5250 to 
5350 MHz and 5470 to 5725 MHz 
frequency range.

Mise en garde: un LAN sans 
fil 802.11a de 5,150 à 
5,350MHz (5,15 à 5,35GHz) 
est limité à une utilisation à 
l'intérieur.  

Remarque: La sélection de la 
fréquence dynamique et le 
contrôle de puissance de 
transmission sont requises dans la 
gamme de fréquences de 5,250 à 
5,350MHz. 

Mise en garde: 802.11a Le 
LAN sans fil 5150 à 5350 
MHz (5.15 à 5.35 GHz) est 
limité à une utilisation à 
l'intérieur uniquement.   

Note: la sélection de fréquence 
dynamique et le contrôle de 
puissance de transmission sont 
requis dans la gamme de 
fréquence 5250 à 5350 MHz. 

Attenzione: la LAN wireless 
802.11a da 5150 a 5350 
MHz (da 5,15 a 5,35 GHz) 
può essere utilizzata solo in 
ambienti chiusi.

Nota: nella gamma di frequenze da 
5250 a 5350 MHz sono richiesti la 
selezione dinamica della frequenza 
e il controllo della potenza di 
trasmissione. 

Vorsicht: Das 802.11a 
WLAN mit 5150 bis 5350 
MHz (5,15 bis 5,35 GHz) ist 
auf die Verwendung in 

Gebäuden eingeschränkt.

Hinweis: Im Frequenzbereich von 
5250 bis 5350 MHz sind Dynamic 
Frequency Selection und 
Transmitter Power Control 
erforderlich.  

802.11a Precaución: La 
LAN inalámbrica de 5150 a 
5350 MHz (5,15 a 5,35 
GHz) está limitada para uso 

únicamente en interiores.

Nota: En la gama de frecuencias de 
5250 a 5350 MHz son obligatorios 
el Control de Potencia de 
Transmisión y la Selección 
Dinámica de Frecuencia.

Precaución: la LAN 
inalámbrica 802.11a de 
5150 a 5350MHz (5.15 a 
5.35GHz) es 

exclusivamente para uso en 
interiores.

Nota: la Selección dinámica de 
frecuencias y el Control de 
potencia del transmisor son 
funcionalidades requeridas para 
las redes que operan en la banda 
de 5250 a 5350MHz.

Atenção: a LAN sem fio 
802.11a de 5150 a 5350 
MHz (5,15 a 5,35 GHz) está 
limitada ao uso interno.

Observação: a Seleção dinâmica 
de frequência e o Controle de 
potência de transmissão são 
necessários na faixa de frequência 
de 5250 a 5350 MHz. 

岤䠑802.11a 偽絁 LAN 
5150 荛 5350 MHz 5.15 荛 
5.35 GHz➑ꣳ㹔ⰻ⢪欽կ

岤ꅺ㖈 5250 荛 5350 MHz 곸桧薴㔵
ⰻ꨽銳ꅷ》⸓䙖곸桧鷥䭊ㄤ〄㼘⸆桧
䱽ⵖկ  

岤䠑802.11a 搂箁 LAN 
5150 荛 5350 MHz (5.15 荛 
5.35 GHz) ꣳ㹔Ⰹ⢪欽

⪔鏽5250 荛 5350 MHz 걽桧眕㕠䗳
갭⢪欽⹛䢀걽桧鼇乵ㄤ⫄鱒⸆桧䱾
ⵖ  

陨デ : 802.11a 搀简 LAN 5150 
։ 5350 MHz (5.15 ։ 5.35 
GHz) כծ㾊ⰻ⢪欽ח׫ךⵖ
ꣲׁׅתְג׸կ

岣 : 5250 ։ 5350 MHz ワ岚侧䌒ח
⸃⳿⥋鷏ן״ծ⹛涸ワ岚侧鼅䫛ֶכ
ⵖ䖴ָ䗳銲ׅדկ

훊픦 : 5350 MHz 펞샎
802.11a 줂컮LAN 5150(5.15 ~ 
5.35 GHz) 픎킲뺂푷픊옪잚
헪쇷삖삲 .

훊 : 5250 ~ 5350 MHz 훊쿦쩢퓒펞
샎솧헏훊쿦컮�헒콯헒엳헪펂많
푢삖삲 . 
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Dikkat: 802.11a kablosuz 
LAN 5150 ila 5350 MHz 
(5,15 ila 5,35 GHz) yalnızca 
kapalı alanda kullanımla 

sınırlıdır.

Not: 5250 ila 5350 MHz frekans 
aralığında Dinamik Frekans Seçimi 
ve İletim Güç Kontrolü gereklidir.  

 شبكة محلية 802.11 تحذير: 
 م0جا 5350 إل� 5150لاسلكية 

 ج0جا هرتز) 5.35 إل� 5.15هرتز.(
مخصصة للاس�خدام الداخل� فقط.

 אלחוטי מסוג LANאזהרה: 
802.11a עד 5150 בתדרים 

 5.35 עד 5.15 מגה-הרץ (5350
ג'יגה-הרץ) מוגבל לשימוש ביתי בלבד.

CB Scheme
Certified to CB Scheme IEC 60950-
1, Second Edition; Certified to CB 
Scheme IEC 62368-1, Third 
Edition.

Plan OC (organismes de 
certification) 
Certifié CB CEI 60950-1, deuxième 
édition; Certifié CB CEI 62368-1, 
troisième édition

Schéma OC
Certifié selon la norme CEI 60950-
1 seconde édition (schéma OC); 
Certifié selon la norme CEI 62368-
1 troisième édition

Schema CB
Certificato in base allo Schema CB 
IEC 60950-1, seconda edizione; 
Certificato in base allo Schema CB 
IEC 62368-1, terza edizione

CB-Zertifizierung
CB-zertifiziert gemäß IEC 60950, 
Second Edition; CB-zertifiziert 
gemäßIEC 62368-1 Third Edition

Esquema CB
Se ha certificado que cumple el 
esquema CB IEC 60950-1, 
segunda edición; Se ha certificado 
que cumple el esquemaCB IEC 
62368-1 tercera edición

Esquema CB
Se ha certificado que cumple con 
el esquema CB IEC 60950-1, 
segunda edición; Se ha certificado 
que cumple con el esquemaCB IEC 
62368-1, tercera edición 

Esquema CB
Certificação CB Scheme IEC 
60950-1, Segunda edição; 
Certificação CB Scheme IEC 
62368-1, Terceira edição

CB 方案
䊺鸑鵂 CB 倰呩 IEC 60950-1 痦✳晜涸
雩霆կ  
䊺鸑鵂 CB 倰呩 IEC 62368-1 痧♲晝涸
雩霆կ  

CB Scheme
竤麕钢阮痘ざ CB Scheme IEC 60950-
1 垦彋痧✳晝  
竤麕钢阮痘ざ CB Scheme IEC 62368-
1 垦彋痧♲晝 

CB Scheme
CB Scheme IEC 60950-1, Second 
Edition   կׅתְג׸钠㹀ׁח
CB Scheme IEC 62368-1, Third 
Edition  ח钠㹀ׁׅתְג׸կ

CB Scheme
CB Scheme IEC 60950-1, Second 
Edition 핆흫픒짩팦킃삖삲 .   
CB Scheme IEC 62368-1, Third 
Edition 핆흫픒짩팦킃삖삲 . 

ȓȿȪȵȤ CB
7
�
�������� �������� �$
�
 CB 
F'< 60950-1, ������
 �
���
.   
7
�
�������� �������� �$
�
 CB 
F'< 62368-1, ������
 
�

�
.   

CB Planı
CB Planı IEC 60950-1, İkinci Sürüm
sertifikasına sahiptir.
CB Planı IEC 62368-1, Üçüncü
Sürüm sertifikasına sahiptir.

CB Schemeاتفاق�ة 
 IEC رقم CB Schemeمع�مدة من اتفاق0ة 

60950-1.�، الإصدار ال�ان
 IEC رقم CB Schemeمع�مدة من اتفاق0ة 

،  الإصدار ال�الث.62368-1

CB Scheme
, CB Scheme IEC 60950-1מורשה ל- 

מהדורה שנייה.
, CB Scheme IEC 62368-1מורשה ל- 

מהדורה שלישי.

Patents
For patent information, refer to 
hsmpats.com.

Brevets
Veuillez consulter le site 
hsmpats.com pour obtenir des 
renseignements au sujet du brevet. 

Brevets
Pour plus d’informations sur les 
brevets, visitez la page 
hsmpats.com. 

Brevetti
Per i dettagli sui brevetti, fare 
riferimento al sito Web 
hsmpats.com.  

Patente
Patentinformationen sind unter 
hsmpats.com erhältlich.  

Patentes
Para obtener información sobre las 
patentes, visite hsmpats.com.  

Patentes
Para obtener información sobre 
patentes, consulte hsmpats.com. 

Patentes
Para obter informações sobre 
patente, consulte hsmpats.com.   

专利
剣Ⱒ⚁ⵄ⥌䜂霼⿬ꢓ 
hsmpats.comկ  

㼠ⵄ
相關專利資訊請參閱 hsmpats.com 
中的說明。  

暴鏩
特許情報については、hsmpats.com
を参照してください。  


헣쫂쁢 hsmpats.com 읊
�혾킻킪폲 .  

ȑȤȻȪȶȻɅ
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hsmpats.com.

Patentler
Patent bilgileri için hsmpats.com 
adresine gidin. 

براءات الاخ�راع
للحصول عل� معلومات براءة الاخ�راع، قم 

�.hsmpats.comبزيارة الموقع ال�ال

פטנטים
.hsmpats.comלמידע על הפטנט ראה

Product Environmental 
Information
Refer to 
honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental 
for the RoHS / REACH / WEEE 
information.

Renseignements relatifs à 
l’environnement à propos des 
produits
Reportez-vous à la page
 honeywell.com/
PSSenvironmental pour obtenir 
des renseignements concernant 
les directives RoHS/REACH/
WEEE.  

Informations environnementales 
sur les produits
Reportez-vous au site
 honeywell.com/
PSSenvironmental pour obtenir les 
informations sur les directives 
RoHS/REACH/WEEE.   

Informazioni ambientali relative 
al prodotto
Consultare il sito web
 honeywell.com/
PSSenvironmental per 
informazioni su RoHS/REACH/
RAEE.  

Informationen zur 
Umweltverträglichkeit von 
Produkten
Unter 
honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental 
finden Sie Informationen über 
RoHS/REACH/WEEE.  

Información ambiental del 
producto
Consulte 
honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental 
para obtener información sobre 
RoHS/REACH/WEEE.  

Información ambiental de 
producto
Consulte la información RoHS/
REACH/WEEE en 
honeywell.com/
PSSenvironmental.  

Informações ambientais sobre 
produtos
Consulte a página
 honeywell.com/
PSSenvironmental para obter 
informações sobre as normas 
RoHS/REACH/WEEE.  

❡ㅷ梠㞯⥌䜂
剣Ⱒ RoHS / REACH / WEEE ⥌䜂霼
⿬ꢓ
honeywell.com/
PSSenvironmental կ  

欴ㅷ橇㞯须鎝
锞⿮ꠗ
 honeywell.com/
PSSenvironmental ⟃澗鍑 RoHS / 
REACH / WEEE 须鎝   

醡ㅷך橆㞮䞔㜠
RoHS / REACH / WEEE 䞔㜠׷ꟼׅח
ծכגְאח
honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
    կְׁ׌ֻג׃⿫撑׾

헪몋헣쫂
RoHS / REACH / WEEE 헣쫂쁢
honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
펞컪�혾킻킪폲 .  
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�������� RoHS / REACH / 
WEEE ����
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honeywell.com/
PSSenvironmental.  

Ürün Çevre Bilgileri
RoHS / REACH / WEEE bilgileri için 
honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental 
adresine bakın. 

المواصفات البيئية للمن�ج
يُرج� الرجوع إل�

 honeywell.com/
PSSenvironmental 

מידע סביבתי של המוצר
/honeywell.com -עיין ב

PSSenvironmental עבור מידע לגבי
RoHS / REACH / WEEE

 

⣜亙垦彋⡜⸆桧㼙걽㐼勞䪮遯鋊眕LP0002 NCC standard
Low-power Radio-frequency Devices Technical Regulations
LP0002
《䖤㻤뀿阮僈⛓⡜⸆桧㼙걽㐼勞ꬌ竤呍ⲥⰗ぀㉂贫䧴⢪
欽罏㖳♶䖤乲荈隶刿걽桧⸈㣐⸆桧䧴隶刿⾲鏤鎙⛓暶䚍⿻⸆
腋⡜⸆桧㼙걽㐼勞⛓⢪欽♶䖤䕧갠굳菕㸞⿻䎁仠ざ岁鸒⥌
竤涮植剤䎁仠植韍儘䥰用⽰⨢欽⚛佖㊥荛搂䎁仠儘倰䖤糒

糵⢪欽⵹鶤ざ岁鸒⥌䭸⣜ꨶ⥌盘椚岁鋊㹁⡲噠⛓搂箁ꨶ鸒⥌⡜⸆桧㼙걽㐼
勞갭䗾「ざ岁鸒⥌䧴䊨噠猰㷸⿻ꄴ派欽ꨶ岚鱖㼙䚍ꨶ堥鏤⪔⛓䎁仠

䥰鼚⯝䕧갠꣡鵜ꨮ麨禺窡⛓乽⡲
넞㟞渤䭸ぢ䚍㣔箁〫䖤䥰欽倴㔿㹁䒭럊㼩럊禺窡

ANATEL
"Incorpora produto homologado 
pela Anatel sob número 10278-
22-06583".

"Incorpora produto homologado 
pela Anatel sob número 11260-
22-06583".

㘗〿 (Model) : PM45, PM45c
❡ㅷ⚥剣㹲暟餘涸ぜ獦⿺ゎꆀ   (Names and Content of Hazardous Substances or elements  in the Product)

鿈⟝ぜ獦 (Parts Name) 剣㹲暟餘  (Hazardous Substances or elements)

꜍ (Pb) 寏 (Hg) ꞑ (Cd) Ⱉ⟟Ꜵ (Cr6+) 㢴徃翫薅 (PBB) 㢴徃✳薅ꄍ (PBDE)

印刷线路板 (PCBA) o o o o o o

金属外壳 (Metal Cover) o o o o o o

塑胶部件 (Plastic parts) o o o o o o

电机 (Motor) x o o o o o

䩧⽪㣢絆 x o o o o o

连接线 (Cable) x o o o o o

内置电源 (Internal Power Supply Unit) x o o o o o

劥邍呔⣜䰘 SJ/T11364 涸錞㹁綘ⵖկ (The table is created by SJ/T11364 requirement.)
o:  邍爙霪剣㹲暟餘㖈霪鿈⟝䨾剣㖲餘勞俱⚥涸ゎꆀ㖲㖈 GB/T26572 叻ⲥ錞㹁涸ꣳꆀ銳宠⟄♴կ (Indicates that this hazardous substance contained in all of the homogeneous materials for this part is below the limit requirement in Chinas GB/T26572.)
x: 邍爙霪剣㹲暟餘荛㼱㖈霪鿈⟝涸厤♧㖲餘勞俱⚥涸ゎꆀ馄ⴀ GB/T26572 叻ⲥ錞㹁涸ꣳꆀ銳宠կ (Indicates that this hazardous substance contained in at least one of the homogeneous materials for this part is above the limit requirement in Chinas GB/T26572.)

! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

!

! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
Page 2

https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.honeywell.com/PSSenvironmental
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com
https://www.hsmpats.com


This document was prepared and executed in the English 
language.  In the event this document is translated into 
another language and a conflict arises between the English 
version and a non-English version, the English version 
shall prevail, it being recognized and acknowledged that 
the English language version most clearly expresses the 
intent of the parties.  Any notice or communication given in 
connection with this document must include a version in 
the English language.

Ce document a été préparé et exécuté dans la langue 
anglaise.  Dans l’éventualité où le document serait traduit 
dans une autre langue et qu'un litige survenait entre la 
version en anglais et la version autre qu'en anglais, la 
version en anglais prévaudra, étant confirmé et reconnu 
que la version en anglais exprime de façon plus précise 
l’intention des parties.  Tout avis ou toute communication 
relatif à ce document doit inclure une version en anglais. 

Ce document a été préparé et finalisé en anglais. Si ce 
document est traduit dans une autre langue et si un conflit 
survient entre la version en anglais et la version traduite, la 
version en anglais prévaudra tant il est reconnu et établi 
qu’elle exprime le plus clairement les intentions des parties. 
Tout avis ou communication produit en relation avec ce 
document doit comporter une version en anglais. 

Questo documento è stato preparato e redatto in lingua 
inglese. In caso di traduzione in altre lingue, 
nell’eventualità sorgano conflitti fra la versione non inglese 
e quella inglese, prevarrà quest’ultima in quanto viene 
riconosciuto e accettato che la versione in lingua inglese 
esprime più chiaramente gli accordi fra le parti. Qualsiasi 
notifica o comunicazione inviata in rapporto a questo 
documento deve includere una versione in lingua inglese.  

Dieses Dokument wurde in englischer Sprache erstellt und 
ausgefertigt. Wenn dieses Dokument in eine andere 
Sprache übersetzt wird, und ein Konflikt zwischen der 
englischen und nicht-englischen Fassung auftritt, hat die 
englische Fassung Vorrang, da die Parteien anerkennen, 
dass die Fassung in englischer Sprache ihren Absichten am 
deutlichsten Ausdruck verleiht. Alle Hinweise oder 
Mitteilungen in Zusammenhang mit diesem Dokument 
müssen auch in einer Fassung in englischer Sprache 
erfolgen. 

Originalmente, este documento se creó y redactó en inglés. 
En caso de que se traduzca a otro idioma y surja un 
conflicto entre la versión en inglés y la versión en otro 
idioma, prevalecerá la versión en inglés. Se reconoce y 
admite que, en la versión en inglés, expresa la intención de 
las partes con más claridad. Cualquier aviso o 
comunicación proporcionada en relación con este 
documento debe incluir una versión en inglés.  

Este documento se preparó y redactó en inglés. En caso de 
que se traduzca a otro idioma y surja algún conflicto entre 
la versión en inglés y la del idioma extranjero, prevalecerá la 
versión en inglés, dado que se reconoce y admite que la 
versión en inglés expresa más claramente la intención 
de las partes. Cualquier aviso o comunicación 
proporcionada en relación con este documento deberá 
incluir una versión en inglés.  

Este documento foi preparado e feito em língua inglesa. Se 
este documento for traduzido para outro idioma e surgirem 
conflitos entre a versão em inglês e a versão no outro 
idioma, a versão em inglês prevalecerá, sendo reconhecido 
e atestado que a versão em língua inglesa expressa mais 
claramente a intenção das partes. Qualquer comunicação 
ou aviso relacionado a este documento deve conter a 
versão em inglês.  

劥俒咓参薉俒乊ⱗկ㥵卓劥俒咓涸Ⱖ➭露鎊晜劥♸薉俒晜劥㶸
㖈Ȿ瑲ⴭ参薉俒晜劥⚹ⲥկぐ倰♧荝雩〳ㄤず䠑薉俒晜劥剒
幡嘽㖑邍鴪✫ぐ荈涸䠑㕃կ⟣⡦♸劥俒咓湱Ⱒ涸㡮僈䧴尲鸑
鿪䎾⺫䭍薉俒晜劥կ  

劥俒⟝涸⾲珳僽⟃薊俒之㻨 㥶卓劥俒⟝缺陼捀Ⱖ➮铃鎊罜
薊俒晝ㄤꬌ薊俒晝⛓꟦欴欰遼瑳䥰⟃薊俒晝捀彋⚛⚂ぐ倰
♧荞钢ず⚛焷钢薊俒晝剓腋㣁幢嘽㖒邍麨ぐ倰涸䠑㕬 ⳝ僽䨾
剤莅劥俒⟝剤ꡠ⛓Ⱇデ䧴鸒鎝鿪䗳갭⺫わ薊俒涸晝劥  

劤剅כ薉铂ד⡲䧭ׁ׸涪遤ׁׅתְג׸կ 劤剅ך➭׾鎉铂ח
缺鏬׃ծ薉铂晛ה薉铂⟃㢩ך晛ח濨湼ָ欰ׄ׋㜥さכծꟼ⤘
罏ך䠐㔳׾剑׮僇然ח邌ָׅך׮薉铂晛׾הֿ׷֮ד钠陎ֶ
ծ劤剅ח׵ׁ կׅת׃הך׮׷ׅ⯓⮚ծ薉铂晛ָ׃䪫閉ן״
׮׬ろ׾薉铂晛גץծׅכ鸐濼װデ濼׷׸׵ִ♷ג׃ꟼ鸬ח
  կׅת׃הך

쫆줆컪쁢폏펂옪훎찒쇦펂핟컿쇪멑핓삖삲 . 쫆줆컪읊삲읆펆펂옪
쩖펻쁢섾폏줆쫆뫊쩖펻쫆칺핂펞캏�쁢쭎쭒핂짪캫쁢
몋푾펞쁢폏줆쫆핂푾컮젾 , 폏줆쫆핂퍟�샇칺핞픦픦솒읊많핳
졓멚몮핖픚픒핆킫몮핆삖삲 . 쫆줆컪퐎뫎엶
졶슮몮힎쏞쁢헒삺칺펞쁢폏줆쫆핂솧쫗쇦펂퍊삖삲 .  
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تحررت هذه الوث0قة وك�بت باللغة الإنجليزية.  تسري النسخة الإنجليزية 
للوث0قة ويع�رف بها وتقر بأنها النسخة ال�ي تعبر صراحة عن مقصد أطراف 

العقد ف� حال ترجم�ها لأ� لغة أخر� ونشب بذلك نزاعًا ب0ن النسخة 
الم�رجمة والنسخة الإنجليزية.  ترفق نسخة باللغة الإنجليزية لأي إخطارات أو 

اتصالات مرسلة ت&علق بهذه الوث0قة.

מסמך זה נכתב ויצא לאור בשפה האנגלית.  במקרה שמסמך זה תורגם 
לשפה אחרת וקיימת סתירה בין הגרסה האנגלית לבין הגרסה שאיננה 

באנגלית, הגרסה האנגלית תישאר תקפה, מאחר וידוע וברור כי הגרסה 
האנגלית מבטאת את כוונת הצדדים בצורה הברורה ביותר.  כל הודעה או 

תקשורת הניתנת בנוגע למסמך זה כוללת גרסה בשפה האנגלית.

Bu belge, İngilizce olarak hazırlanmış ve yayınlanmıştır. Bu 
belge başka bir dile çevrilirse ve İngilizce metin ile İngilizce 
olmayan metin arasında ihtilaf oluşursa İngilizce metin 
geçerli olacak ve İngilizce metnin tarafların niyetini açıkça 
ifade ettiği kabul edilip onaylanacaktır. Bu belgeyle bağlantılı 
olarak yapılan beyanlar veya yazışmalara İngilizce çevirileri 
de eklenecektir. 

For warranty information, go to sps.honeywell.com and 
click Support > Warranties.

Pour obtenir des renseignements sur la garantie, rendez-
vous sur sps.honeywell.com et cliquez sur Assistance > 
Garanties.   

Pour obtenir des informations sur la garantie, rendez-vous 
sur sps.honeywell.com et cliquez sur Assistance > 
Garanties.  

Per informazioni sulla garanzia, visitare il sito 
sps.honeywell.com e fare clic su Assistenza > Garanzie. 

Informationen zur Garantie finden Sie auf unserer Website 
sps.honeywell.com unter Support > Garantie. 

Para obtener información sobre la garantía, vaya a 
sps.honeywell.com y haga clic en Suporte > Garantias.   

Para obtener información sobre la garantía, visite el sitio 
sps.honeywell.com y haga clic en Recursos > Garantía del 
producto. 

Para obter informações sobre garantia, acesse
sps.honeywell.com e clique em Suporte > Garantias. 

剣Ⱒ⥂⥝⥌䜂霼霄꡼ sps.honeywell.com搬た⽀ⴁ  
Support 佅䭯> Warranties ⥂⥝կ 

锞⵹䖃  sps.honeywell.com搭䖕䭾♧♴ Support ( 佅䴂 ) > 
Warranties ( ⥃⥜ ) ⟃澗鍑⥃㔿须鎝կ 

醡ㅷ⥂鏾כגְאחծ sps.honeywell.com ٦ه؟ծ׃⹛獳ח
կְׁ׌ֻג׃ؙحؙٔ׾ 鏾⥂ < ز

쫂흫헣쫂쁢sps.honeywell.com 픒짷줆컪Support ( 힎풞) > 
Warranties ( 쫂흫 ) 픒컮�킻킪폲 . 
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Garanti bilgileri için sps.honeywell.com adresinden Support 
(Destek) > Warranties (Garantiler) öğesine tıklayın.   

Informácie o záruke nájdete na  sps.honeywell.com 
navštíviť Support (Podpora) > Warranties (Záruky). 

Aby uzyskać informacje dotyczące gwarancji, należy 
odwiedzić stronę  sps.honeywell.comi kliknąć opcję  
Support > Warranties (Wsparcie > Gwarancje).  

 وانقر sps.honeywell.comللحصول عل� معلومات الضمان، ان�قل إل�   
عل� دعم > ضمانات.

 ולחץ על sps.honeywell.comלקבלת מידע בנושא אחריות, עבור אל 
Support <   Warranties.(תמיכה > אחריות) 
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